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Development Control Committee 3rd September 2019 
 

Application for Planning Permission 
 

 19/00257/REG3 Extension to rear of property, 26 Shakespeare Way, Corby,  

1. Site and Surroundings: 
1.1 The subject property is a semi-detached single family dwelling located on the eastern side of 

Shakespeare Way opposite the junction of Byron Road. The dwelling is set in an area 
characterised by semi-detached and terraced properties Circa 1950’s. The Dwelling on its 
western elevation fronts on to a small tree lined green set behind a modest front garden 
enclosed on its front and side boundaries by mature hedges.  

1.2 The application property to the northern elevation adjoins No.28 Shakespeare Way. To the 
east is a generous rear garden of the property approx. 17m in depth and 11m wide, beyond 
the eastern rear boundary are the rear gardens of the neighbouring Grizedale Close. To the 
southern elevation is a small single storey element original to the host property, and the side 
access to the rear garden.  

2. The Proposal: 
2.1 The application proposal seeks consent for a single storey rear extension, to provide the 

existing dwelling with the adaptions required to create a new disabled access facilities on the 
ground floor that comprise of a ground floor bedroom with level access shower room.  

2.2 The proposed extension will be situated on the shared neighbouring boundary with no. 28 
Shakespeare Way. The extension will extend from the existing rear elevation by 3.0m in depth 
and return 2.064m in southward projection. Continues eastward a further 2.000m in depth and 
returning in a southern direction 2.300m creating a stepped design. The proposed extension’s 
southern elevation measures 5.0m, the roof will comprise of a mono pitched roof rearward and 
dual pitched roof to accommodate the L- shaped extension. The highest part of the roof would 
be set at 3.5m with eaves at 2.3m.  The proposed extension features a UPVC window to the 
rear and eastern elevation; this will serve the level access shower room; and the southern 
elevation will have a UPVC door, to access the garden via the newly constructed ramp. The 
façade of the extension will be brick facing material set under a tiled roof. 

3. Planning History: 
No relevant site history.  

4. Policy Context: 
National Planning Policy Framework (2019)  
Policies 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy 2016 
‘Saved’ Policy P10(R) of the Corby Borough Local Plan 1997 

5. Consultations:  
5.1 Site Notice – Posted on 24.06.2019 
5.2 Notice: (ET) – not required as not in a conservation area  
5.3 Neighbour Letters – No’s. 24, 26 and 28 Grizedale Close and 24 and 28 Shakespeare Way. – 

Letters sent 11.06.2019 
5.4 Representations – None Received  

6. Officer’s Assessment: 
6.1 Key Determining Issues: 
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Design and Impact upon the Wider Character of the area  
Neighbouring Amenity 
Disability Access  

7. Design and Impact upon the Wider Character 
7.1 The application property is a semi-detached dwelling with a generous rear garden with side 

access.  The proposed single storey extension with tiled pitched roof design is in keeping with 
the host property in both simple design and materials. Due to the siting of the proposal at the 
rear of the property, located on the northern side boundary, the extension will not be observed 
from the street scene. The proposed scheme is acceptable in terms of design, and mass and 
will have no impact upon the visual amenity of the street scene. Furthermore it will appear 
subservient to the host dwelling being a single storey structure respecting the design and 
scale of the original dwelling. 

8. Neighbouring Amenity 
8.1 The proposed rear extension will have no impact upon the neighbouring amenity of the 

properties located to the west due to the siting of the proposal. The proposal is not considered 
to impact upon the neighbouring amenity of the property to the south no.24 Shakespeare Way 
due to the orientation of the host, the siting of the proposal and its single storey nature. The 
proposal is considered to have no impact upon the neighbouring amenity of 24, 26 and 28 
Grizedale Close to the east due to the single story nature of the proposal and the good 
separation distances of 22m that exist between the rear of the proposed extension and the 
rear of elevations of 24, 26 and 28 Grizedale Close. To the north and the neighbouring 
property of no.28 Shakespeare Way, the proposed extension will dissect the 45 degree line of 
the neighbouring dining room window on plan view, however the proposal passes the 45 
degree test on the elevational drawings. While the proposal will cause a limited measure of 
overshadowing to the adjoining neighbour; it is not considered to cause significant 
demonstrable harm to the natural light enjoyed by the occupiers of No. 28 Shakespeare Way 
and therefore does not constitute a sole reason for refusal.  

8.2 The scheme to be developed to the rear garden of the host dwelling will be situated   in a 
generous garden land to enable the adequate provision for the erection of a single storey 
addition. The Design of the extension is in a stepped formation; falls away from the 
neighbouring boundary of 28 Shakespeare Way to minimise the impact upon the natural light 
enjoyed by the occupiers of 28 Shakespeare Way.  

8.3 The proposal does not result in any demonstrably harm to the residential amenities   of 24 
Shakespeare Way. Nor 24, 26 and 28 Grizedale Close situated to the rear of the subject 
property; with a separation distance of 22meters upon completion of the proposed extension.  

9. Disability Adaptions 
9.1 The new extension will allow the occupier to remain in their home, and provides the required 

increase floor space facilities; on the ground floor to enable the occupier to have an improved 
quality of life through the adaptation of the host dwelling. 

10. Conclusion 
10.1 In considering the proposal it is necessary to improve the quality of life for the occupant of the 

host dwelling, and no adverse harm is caused to the character of the locality, or residential 
amenity of neighbouring properties. The proposal is a justified departure from policy that 
respects the character of the local area. The proposal complies with the requirements of Policy 
7 and 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy 2016 and is therefore 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions. 

10.2 There are outstanding highways issues still to be addressed and in the event these can be 
satisfied the recommendation would be to approve.  

11. Recommendation: Approve subject to the following conditions:  
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11.1 The proposed scheme is modest in design and scale, respects the character of the host 
dwelling. The scheme results in an increased required accommodation floor space to improve 
the quality of living for the occupier. The officer’s recommendation to member’s is that the 
application be approved subject to the following conditions:  

1. The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of three years from the 
date of this permission. 

Reason:  As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended 
by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2. The development hereby approved shall be built in accordance with the approved plans as 
listed below in the 'Schedule of Plans'. The development shall be completed in accordance 
with the approved plans unless alternative details have been submitted and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to commencement.  

 Reason: To specify the permission and for the avoidance of doubt. 

12. Schedule of Plans 
Disabled Adaption- Location plan 1:1250 Block Plan 1:500 Existing and proposed elevations 
and floor plans 1:100 and 1:50 received 14.06.2019  

13. Background Papers 
None 

14. Human Rights Act 1998 
Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to conditions. Officers have considered the potential interference 
with the rights of the owners/occupiers of surrounding properties under Article 8/or Article 1 of 
the First Protocol of the Act and consider that it is appropriate. 

Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the applicant under 
Article 8/and or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing conditions. Officers consider 
that the conditions are necessary to protect the rights and freedoms of others and to control 
the use of the property in accordance with the general interest. The interferences are therefore 
justifiable and proportional. 

15. Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the need to 
reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, in accordance with 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In reaching a recommendation to grant 
planning permission. 

Officers to Contact: 
Georgina Benson  
Tel No: 01536 464168 
Email: Georgina.Benson@corby.gov.uk  

mailto:Georgina.Benson@corby.gov.uk

